

**Registered Office Address:**

Vegware
39 Melville Street
Edinburgh
EH3 7JF

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE NO 2/2024

for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food 

This declaration is issued in accordance with Article 16(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.

Document No: 2/2024

Date of the declaration: 14.02.2024

Circulation: Public

Product Category	Paper cutlery
Material	Virgin fibre paperboard/ water-based coating

COMPLIANCE WITH FOOD CONTACT LEGISLATIONS

We hereby declare that the product complies where applicable and under foreseeable conditions of use with the EU legislation:

- ✓ **Commission Regulation (EC) 1935/2004** of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- ✓ **Commission Regulation (EC) 2023/2006** of Commission of 22nd December 2006 amended on good manufacturing practices for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- ✓ **Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011** of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- ✓ **Recommendation XXXVI - XXXVI/2** of BfR on papers and boards intended to come into contact with foodstuffs (version of 1st of June 2019).

the Italian legislation:

- ✓ **21/3/1973 Ministerial Decree** and following updating and changes.
- ✓ **777/82 DPR** and following updating and changes.

the US legislation:

- ✓ The Food and Drug (FDA) **21 CFR 176.170** Paper and Paperboard for determining the amount of net chloroform-soluble extractives from the components of paper and paperboard.

Document title: Declaration of Compliance

The electronic version of this document is the latest revision. It is the responsibility of the individual to ensure that any paper material is the current version. The printed version of this document is uncontrolled. This has been prepared to meet the requirements of BS EN SIO 9001:2015 and BS EN ISO 14001:2015 and Company standards. It must not be reproduced in whole, or in part, or released to a second or third party, without the express written consent from the Authoriser or a company director of Vegware Ltd

OVERALL MIGRATION

According to the above-mentioned regulations, the overall migration does not exceed 10 mg/ dm².

Individual substances	Conditions	Max. Permissible Limit	Conclusion
3% Acetic acid	2.0hr(S), 70°C	10mg/dm ³	PASS
10% Ethanol	2.0hr(S), 70°C		
20 % Ethanol	2.0hr(S), 70°C		
50% Ethanol	2.0hr(S), 70°C		
Isooctane	0.5hr(S), 40°C		

BFR RECOMMENDATION XXXVI ON PAPER AND BOARD FOR FOOD CONTACT – SPECIFIC MIGRATION

Individual substances	CAS N°	Max. Permissible Limit	Conclusion
1,3-Dichloro-2-propanol	CAS 96-23-1	2 µg/l	PASS
3-Monochloro-1,2-propanediol	CAS06-24-2	12 µg/l	

FDA 21 CFR 176.170 PAPER AND PAPERBOARD

Individual substances	Conditions	Max. Permissible Limit	Conclusion
Chloroform-soluble extractive	n-heptane, 15min, 120°F	0.5mg/inch ²	PASS
	8% ethanol, 2h, 150°F		
	Water, solution boiling temperature, cool to 100 °F		

CONDITIONS OF USE

Paper cutlery is suitable for direct contact with dry, water, acid, low alcoholic (up to 50% Ethanol), dairy and fatty food in a temperature up to 80°C for 0.5h.

The customer should perform their own evaluations to verify the suitability of the product for their own proposed application.

We encourage to request product samples and perform own evaluations to verify the suitability of product for own proposed application, as each kitchen is different, so samples allow to test Vegware with a menu offering and see they work in ovens, microwaves, refrigerators, and freezers.

DOCUMENT SIGN OFF

This declaration has a validity starting from the date mentioned here below and will be substituted only if there will be important changes in the product composition able to change some requirements essential for the conformity and only if the legislative references mentioned in this declaration will be changed and updated so that a new control for the conformity will be changed.

Date of issue: 14.02.2024

Issues by: Klaudia Kwiatkowska, Product and Compliance Manager

Page 2 of 4 **Authorised:** Klaudia Kwiatkowska, Product and Compliance Manager **Issue 1 | Date** 14.02.2024

Document title: Declaration of Compliance

The electronic version of this document is the latest revision. It is the responsibility of the individual to ensure that any paper material is the current version. The printed version of this document is uncontrolled. This has been prepared to meet the requirements of BS EN ISO 9001:2015 and BS EN ISO 14001:2015 and Company standards. It must not be reproduced in whole, or in part, or released to a second or third party, without the express written consent from the Authoriser or a company director of Vegware Ltd



Information given in this declaration is based on data received from our raw material suppliers as well as analysis performed on representative samples.

Document title: Declaration of Compliance

The electronic version of this document is the latest revision. It is the responsibility of the individual to ensure that any paper material is the current version. The printed version of this document is uncontrolled. This has been prepared to meet the requirements of BS EN SIO 9001:2015 and BS EN ISO 14001:2015 and Company standards. It must not be reproduced in whole, or in part, or released to a second or third party, without the express written consent from the Authoriser or a company director of Vegware Ltd

Appendix

Product Code	Description	Category	Subcategory
VP-FK6.2	6.2in compostable paper fork	CUTLERY	Paper cutlery
VP-KFSWN	Compostable paper cutlery kit	CUTLERY	Paper cutlery
VP-KFWN	Compostable paper knife and fork kit	CUTLERY	Paper cutlery
VP-KN6.2	6.2in compostable paper knife	CUTLERY	Paper cutlery
VP-SP3.5	3.5in/90mm compostable paper ice cream spoon	CUTLERY	Paper cutlery
VP-SP3.5C	3.5in/90mm tutti frutti paper ice cream spoons	CUTLERY	Paper cutlery
VP-SP4.5	4.5in/115mm compostable paper teaspoon	CUTLERY	Paper cutlery
VP-SP6.2	6.2in compostable paper spoon	CUTLERY	Paper cutlery
VP-SP3.5CW	3.5in/90mm tutti frutti paper ice cream spoons, wrapped	CUTLERY	Paper cutlery

Document title: Declaration of Compliance

The electronic version of this document is the latest revision. It is the responsibility of the individual to ensure that any paper material is the current version. The printed version of this document is uncontrolled. This has been prepared to meet the requirements of BS EN SIO 9001:2015 and BS EN ISO 14001:2015 and Company standards. It must not be reproduced in whole, or in part, or released to a second or third party, without the express written consent from the Authoriser or a company director of Vegware Ltd